## 504042703 10/10/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4089364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT A. EDWARDS	06/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CAREGO INNOVATIVE TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	3600 DUNDAS STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 201
City:	BURLINGTON, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L7M 4B8

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14598636

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (248)649-3338

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-649-3333

**Email:** richard@youngbasile.com

Correspondent Name: YOUNG BASILE HANLON & MACFARLANE P.C.

Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MBT-242-A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW S. BALAZER
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew S. Balazer/
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MBT242A\_Assignment\_Edwards\_to\_Carego\_Innovative\_Technologies#page1.tif source=MBT242A\_Assignment\_Edwards\_to\_Carego\_Innovative\_Technologies#page2.tif source=MBT242A\_Assignment\_Edwards\_to\_Carego\_Innovative\_Technologies#page3.tif

PATENT 504042703 REEL: 039973 FRAME: 0464

### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Robert A. EDWARDS of 62 Paisley Avenue South, Hamilton, ON L8S 1V3

(herein the "ASSIGNOR")

hereby irrevocably assigns and also confirm that on or prior to the filing date of the patent application described below I did irrevocably assign to

Carego Innovative Technologies Inc., of 3600 Dundas Street, Suite 201, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7M 4B8

(herein the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, all of my right, title and interest in and to the invention described and claimed in

Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2802429 United States Patent Application Serial No. 14/598,636 United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/928,223

and any patent(s) or other forms of intellectual property which may be granted for said invention including without limitation any divisions, re-examinations, or re-issues of any patent for said invention.

PATENT REEL: 039973 FRAME: 0465 I will without charge to ASSIGNEE but at its expense, upon request, sign any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns to file and prosecute any application for a patent for said invention; and I further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof.

SIGNED at

Burlington, ON, CA

Place of Execution of Assignment

on Tune 29, 2016

Date of Execution of Assignment

## **CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION**

LINDA MARY GALLACHER		
Full Legal Name of Witness		
and whose full post office address is		
138 JUDITH CRES., ANCASTER, ONTARIO	496	165
Address of Witness		
by my signature beneath, made		
JUNE 29, 2016		
Date of Execution by Witness		

do declare and certify that I was personally present and did see

# Robert A. EDWARDS Name of Signatory for Assignor

I, the undersigned, whose full name is

who is personally known to me execute the within instrument on

Date of execution of Assignment

**RECORDED: 10/10/2016** 

and acknowledge such execution as a voluntary act and deed.

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 039973 FRAME: 0467